RESOLUTION

R - 92 - 14

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, that WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, has been informed that Lonnie Williams, Bill Hannah, Danny Linn, Rodney Todd, Ronnie Glover, joint owners, et al, have petitioned or will petition the County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, for annexation into the City of Conway, Arkansas, of the following described lands in Faulkner County, Arkansas:

Part of Sections 31, 32 and 33, Township 6 North, Range 13 West described as follows:

Begin at the Northeast corner of W1/2 NW1/4 of Section 33, Township 6 North, Range 13 West and run thence West along the North line of the W1/2 NW1/4 Section 33, Township 6 North, Range 13 West and the North line of Section 32, Township 6 North, Range 13 West to a point on the East right of way line of Arkansas Highway #65 where said right of way line connects the North line of Section 32, Township 6 North, Range 13 West; run thence Southwestwardly along the East right of way line of Arkansas Highway #65 to a point where said right of way intersects the West line of the SE1/4 NW1/4 Section 32, Township 6 North, Range 13 West; run thence South along the said West line of the said SE1/4 NW1/4 to the South line of the NW1/4 of Section 32, Township 6 North, Range 13 West; run thence West along the said South line of the NW1/4 Section 32, Township 6 North, Range 13 West and the South line of the NE1/4 Section 31, Township 6 North, Range 13 West to a point where the said South line intersects Arkansas Highway #65; run thence Southwestwardly along said Arkansas Highway #65 right of way to a point on the West line of the E1/2 SE1/4 Section 31, Township 6 North, Range 13 West; run thence South along the West line of the E1/2 SE1/4 Section 31, Township 6 North, Range 13 West to the Southwest corner of the said E1/2 SE1/4 Section 31, Township 6 North, Range 13 West; run thence East to the Southeast corner of the E1/2 SE1/4 Section 31, Township 6 North, Range 13 West; run thence North along the West line of the SW1/4 SW1/4 Section 32, Township 6 North, Range 13 West to the Northwest corner of the SW1/4 SW1/4 Section 32, Township 6 North, Range 13 West; run thence East to the Northeast corner of the SW1/4 SW1/4 Section 32, Township 6 North, Range 13 West; run thence South to the Southeast corner of the SW1/4 SW1/4 Section 32, Township 6 North, Range 13 West; run thence East along the South line of Section 32, Township 6 North, Range 13 West to a point 44 rods West of the Southeast corner of the SE1/4 Section 32, Township 6 North, Range 13 West; run thence North 160 rods to the North line of SE1/4 Section 32, Township 6 North, Range 13 West; run thence East along the said North line of the SE1/4 Section 32, Township 6 North, Range 13 West and along the South line of the W1/2 NW1/4 Section 33, Township 6 North, Range 13 West to the Southeast corner of the W1/2 NW1/4 Section 33, Township 6 North, Range 13 West; run thence North to the Northeast corner of the W1/2 NW1/4 Section 33, Township 6 North, Range 13 West, the same being the true point of beginning, containing 590 acres more or less.

WHEREAS, it is desired to indicate unto the County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, the attitude of the City of Conway, Arkansas toward such annexation.

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, that said City Council does hereby declare its willingness to accept said lands as a part of the City of Conway, Arkansas, provided said County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, shall, in the exercise of its discretion, deem said lands suitable for annexing unto the City of Conway, Arkansas, and further provided, that the lands be released from the Faulkner-Cleburne Regional Water District.

PASSED this	12th_	day of	May	1992.
-------------	-------	--------	-----	-------

APPROVED:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk